RESOLUTION 2015-384

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH THE OCEAN COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE FOR THE FY15 HOMELAND SECURITY AND PREPAREDNESS GRANT

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey desires to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding, (MOU) with the Ocean County Sheriff's Office relating to grant funding under the FY15 Homeland Security and Preparedness in the amount of \$25,000 to purchase an Automatic License Plate Reader (ALPR) for the Barnegat Police Department.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that the Mayor and Clerk of the Township of Barnegat are hereby authorized and directed to execute a memorandum of Understanding with the County of Ocean, and this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat at their regular meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey on the 14th day of December 2015,

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk